



Clerk of the Court
Received 06/03/2024 11:49 AM
Filed 06/03/2024 11:49 AM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY LAB,

Appellant,

v.

SAMBAZON, INC.,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division in Case 2023 CAB 1954 (Honorable Shana Frost Matini, Judge)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN D. KOOSSED, ESQ.
VENABLE LLP
DC BAR No. 1034733
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 344-4118
BDKoosed@Venable.com

Attorney for Appellee

June 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE ii

Jurisdictional Statement1

Counter-Statement of the Issues1

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of the Facts7

 A. Sambazon and its Fair Trade and Organic Certified Açaí7

 B. Original Defendant Ecocert USA and Its “Fair for Life” Certification 8

 C. CAL9

 D. The Complaint.....9

Standard of Review10

Summary of Argument.....11

Argument.....13

 I. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed CAL’s Complaint on

 Choice of Law Grounds.....13

 A. CAL never disputed that a “true conflict” between California and
 D.C. law exists below; it has thus waived that argument on appeal...14

 B. Even if not waived, CAL’s argument fails because there is a “true
 conflict” between California’s UCL and D.C.’s CPPA here16

1.	CAL’s policy argument is wrong and has no basis in the CPPA’s case law, text, or legislative history	17
2.	CAL’s resort to California organizational standing also fails ..	23
C.	The Superior Court correctly applied this Court's substantial relationship factors to find that California law applies here	25
II.	Alternatively, the Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Failure to State a Claim and Lack of CPPA Standing.	34
A.	CAL's Complaint fails to state a claim under the CPPA	35
B.	CAL's Complaint fails for lack of standing under the CPPA	39
	Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alicke v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Amer. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1270 (2015).....	24
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021)	39
<i>*In re APA Assessment Fee Litigation</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Merger Dealers, LLC v. Tosco Corp.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2001).....	30
<i>*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 10, 11, 35
<i>Bereston v. UHS of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 180 A.3d 95 (D.C. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013).....	39
<i>Charlton v. Mond</i> , 987 A.2d 436 (D.C. 2010)	15
<i>Clean Label Project Found. v. Garden of Life, LLC</i> , No. 20-3229 (RC), 2021 WL 4318099 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)	39

<i>Ctr. for Inquiry v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 283 A.3d 109 (D.C. 2022)	35
<i>D.C. v. Califano</i> , 647 A.2d 761 (D.C. 1994)	14
<i>Felder v. WMATA</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2016).....	30
<i>Floyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 70 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2013)	35, 39
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Iron Vine Sec., LLC v. Cygnacom Sols., Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2022)	16
<i>*Jones v. Clinch</i> , 73 A.3d 80 (D.C. 2013)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>*Krukas v. AARP</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17, 20, 27, 30, 34
<i>Little v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 204 A.3d 1272 (D.C. 2019)	40, 41
<i>Mann v. Bahi</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017).....	39
<i>*Margolis v. U-Haul Int’l</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17, 20, 27, 33
<i>Nat. Consumers League v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 007731 B, 2016 WL 4080541 (D.C. Super. July 22, 2016)	36
<i>Nawaz v. Bloom Residential, LLC</i> , 308 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2024)	14
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008)	35, 36

<i>*Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. D.C.</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	38
<i>Rayner v. Yale Steam Laundry Condo. Ass’n</i> , 289 A.3d 387 (D.C. 2023)	14
<i>S. California Hous. Rts. Ctr. V. Los Feliz Towers Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	24
<i>Shaw v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21, 33
<i>Stone v. Landis Const. Co.</i> , 120 A.3d 1287 (D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Thornton v. Norwest Bank of Minnesota</i> , 860 A.2d 838 (D.C. 2004)	15
<i>UMC Dev., LLC v. D.C.</i> , 120 A.3d 37 (D.C. 2015)	40
<i>*Washkoviak v. Sallie Mae</i> , 900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	35

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, 17203	1, 16
Columbia’s Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28- 3901 et seq.	1
<i>*D.C. Code §§ 28-3904–3905</i>	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(C).....	4, 16, 22, 39, 40
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)	4, 22, 39, 40, 41

Del. Code Title 6 & 2708.....23

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401.....23

Court Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1i

Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(2)..... ii
